## RESOLUTION NO. 96 - 2

A RESOLUTION OF INTENT OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS, DECLARING THE CITY COUNCIL SUPPORT FOR EXTENSION OF SANITARY SEWER SERVICES TO INDUSTRIAL PARK AREA.

WHEREAS, there is currently situate adjacent to the East boundary lines of the City of Wathena, Kansas, an area suitable for industrial and commercial growth consisting, but not limited to, the existing BMS, Inc. facilities and real estate owned by W. M. Grace and others (hereinafter referred to as the "Industrial Park Area"); and,

WHEREAS, the Industrial Park Area is currently served by utilities consisting of water and electrical services but not sanitary sewer services; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena has previously obtained an engineering study and plans for the extension of sanitary sewer services to the Industrial Park Area and has acquired the necessary permanent easements associated with such an extension; and,

WHEREAS, the introduction of new industry and/or commercial businesses into the Industrial Park Area will spur new jobs in related and support areas; and,

WHEREAS, the extension of sanitary sewer services to the Industrial Park Area will make the same more attractive to potential new businesses and industries; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena is committed to promoting employment opportunities and economic growth;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Governing Body of the City of Wathena, Kansas, hereby declares its intent to endeavor to cooperate with new businesses and industries to provide for extension of sanitary sewer services to the Industrial Park Area in a manner mutually beneficial to the City of Wathena and such new businesses and industries.

APPROVED and ADOPTED on the 13th day of March, 1996.

Mike Shalz, Mayor

ATTEST:

Laralee Miller, City Clerk